
 

Page 1 

 

City of Fayetteville, Arkansas 
 

Legislation Text 

113 West Mountain Street 
Fayetteville, AR 72701 

(479) 575-8323 

 

File #: 2024-221 

 
Approval of an amendment to a professional services agreement with Stantec Consulting 
Services, Inc. in the amount of $34,988.75, for a Multiple Property Documentation Form and 
National Register of Historic Places submission for the University Heights and Haskell 
Heights neighborhoods. 
 
A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AN AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
AGREEMENT WITH STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$34,988.75 FOR A MULTIPLE PROPERTY DOCUMENTATION FORM AND NATIONAL 
REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES SUBMISSION FOR THE UNIVERSITY HEIGHTS AND 
HASKELL HEIGHTS NEIGHBORHOODS 
 
WHEREAS, on September 5, 2023, the City Council approved a contract with Stantec Consulting 
Services, Inc. for a historic context statement for the University Heights and Haskell Heights 
neighborhoods; and 
  
WHEREAS, Stantec has performed that work, which was funded in part by a Certified Local 
Government (CLG) grant from the Arkansas Historic Preservation Program (AHPP) and in part by a 
match approved by the City Council; and 
  
WHEREAS, on March 19, 2024, the City Council approved a second grant from AHPP in the amount 
of $30,000.00 with a $10,000.00 City match for the second phase of the project, Multiple Property 
Documentation Form and National Register of Historic Places submission. 
  
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS: 
  
Section 1:   That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby authorizes Mayor Jordan 
to sign an amendment to the professional services agreement with Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. in 
the amount of $34,988.75 for a Multiple Property Documentation Form and National Register of 
Historic Places submission for the University Heights and Haskell Heights neighborhoods. 
 



 

Mailing address: 
113 W. Mountain Street 
Fayetteville, AR 72701 

 
www.fayetteville-ar.gov 

 

 

CITY COUNCIL MEMO 
2024-221 

 
MEETING OF JULY 2, 2024 
 
TO: Mayor Jordan and City Council 

THRU: Jonathan Curth, Development Services Director 
Susan Norton, Chief of Staff 

FROM: Britin Bostick, Long Range Planning/Special Projects Manager 

SUBJECT: Approval of an amendment to a professional services agreement with Stantec 
Consulting Services, Inc. in the amount of $34,988.75, for a Multiple Property 
Documentation Form and National Register of Historic Places submission for the 
University Heights and Haskell Heights neighborhoods. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of an amendment to a professional services agreement with Stantec 
Consulting Services, Inc. in the amount of $34,988.75, for a Multiple Property Documentation Form and 
National Register of Historic Places submission for the University Heights and Haskell Heights 
neighborhoods.  
 
BACKGROUND: 
On September 5, 2023 the Fayetteville City Council approved a contract with Stantec Consulting 
Services, Inc. for a historic context statement for the University Heights and Haskell Heights 
neighborhoods. Stantec has performed that work, which was funded in part by a Certified Local 
Government (CLG) grant from the Arkansas Historic Preservation Program (AHPP) and in part by a match 
approved by the City Council. On March 19, 2024 the City Council approved a second grant from AHPP in 
the amount of $30,000 with a $10,000 match by the Council for the second phase of the project, A 
Multiple Property Documentation Form and National Register of Historic Places submission.  
 
DISCUSSION: 
Long Range Planning staff requested proposals for this next phase of the project and Stantec Consulting 
Services, Inc. was selected for phase two of the project based on their scoring the highest on the 
selection criteria. Stantec has successfully completed two historic preservation projects for the City of 
Fayetteville, the Heritage & Historic Preservation Plan and a historic context statement for the University 
Heights and Haskell Heights neighborhoods.  
 
BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
The contract amendment is in the amount of $34,988.75.  
 
ATTACHMENTS: SRF (#3), 185-23 RESOLUTION (#4), STANTEC - AMENDMENT #1 (#5) 
 


